
CITY OF OAK GROVE 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2025 
REGULAR MEETING 6:00 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
3. ROLL CALL 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
5. SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA 

 
6. PUBLIC FORUM 

Speakers are requested to come to the podium, state their name and address for the 
record, and limit their remarks to three minutes.  

 
7. APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2025 

 
8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COMMISSION MINUTES 

a. Planning Commission – February 20, 2025 
 

9. PRESENTATIONS 
a.    Anoka County Sheriffs’ Office Monthly Report – February 
b. Legislative Update – Senator Cal Bahr (R) District 31 

 
10. OLD BUSINESS 

a. Ordinance 2025-01 Humane Pet Store Ordinance 
b. Resolution 2025-052 Authorizing Publication of Ordinance 2025-01 By Title and Summary 

 
11. CONSENT AGENDA 

The Consent Agenda contains several items, which are acted upon by the Council in one 
motion. Upon request by any one Councilmember, City staff, or the public a consent 
agenda item may be removed and put on the regular agenda for discussion and 
consideration. 
a. Claims and Accounts 
b. Resolution 2025-045 Fire Fighter Step Increases 
c. Resolution 2025-046 Variance - Hovan 
d. Resolution 2025-047 CUP – Anoka County 
e. Resolution 2025-048 Purchase Baler for Recycling 
f. Resolution 2025-049 Accepting Donation to Parks Department 
g. Resolution 2025-050 Resignation of Public Works Street Maintenance Worker 

 
12. CONSULTING ENGINEER 

a. Resolution 2025-051 Award Bid for 2025 Street Improvement Project 
b. Engineer Updates 

 
13. CITY ADMINISTRATOR UPDATES & DISCUSSION ITEMS 

a. Code Enforcement Update 
b. Administrator Updates  

 
14. MAYOR/COUNCIL REQUESTS/UPDATES  

a. City Hall/Fire Station Building Project Update 
 
The next Regular Meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 31, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 
 

15. ADJOURNMENT 



 

OAK GROVE COUNCIL 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

Monday, February 24, 2025 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Oak Grove City Council was called to order by Mayor Rolf at 6:00 PM on 
Monday, February 24, 2025. Pledge of Allegiance was said, and roll call taken. 
 
Present:  Weston Rolf, Mayor 
   Angie Bray Johnson, Council Member 
   Paul Tradewell, Council Member 
   John West, Council Member  
   Mike Wylie, Council Member 
 
Also Present: Loren Wickham, City Administrator 

Joe Sathe, City Attorney  
Chuck Schwartz, City Engineer 

       
    
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Mayor Rolf announced that it was Council member Tradewell’s birthday. He added that there is 
a closed session at the end of the meeting. 
 

5. SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA 
Mayor Rolf noted that “Item 10.B. Anoka County Highway Department – Viking Blvd (CSAH 22) 
Construction Staging Options” under Presentations would be removed. He added that he spoke 
with the County’s engineer about safety concerns regarding the intersection at 197h Avenue 
NW. 
 
Administrator Wickham requested to remove items 12 and 12.a “Consulting Engineer” and 
“Engineer Updates” from the Agenda.  
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST TO APPROVE THE REGULAR AGENDA AS REVISED 
TO REMOVE ITEM 10.B. AND ITEMS 12 and 12.a SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER WYLIE. 
MOTION CARRIED (5-0). 
 

6. PUBLIC FORUM 
Mayor Rolf opened the Public Forum. Hearing none he closed the public forum. 
 

7. APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 10, 2025 
 

MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON TO APPROVE THE CITY COUNCIL 
MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 10, 2025. SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL. MOTION 
CARRIED (5-0). 
 

8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COMMISSION MINUTES  
A. Parks Commission – February 19, 2025 
The Council acknowledged the Parks Commission Minutes.  
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9. PUBLIC HEARING 
A. Ordinance 2025-01 Humane Pet Store Ordinance 
Council member Tradewell expressed his understanding that people can go to neighboring cities 
and still get puppies from puppy mills but he does not believe allowing these kinds of pet stores 
should be in the City.  
 
Council member Bray Johnson referenced an email that the Council received that was against 
the proposed Ordinance. She stated that she disagreed with the email. She added that she 
would like the Ordinance to pass. Council member Wylie agreed.  
 
Mayor Rolf opened the Public Hearing.  
 
Kathy Coughlin, 2613 221st Avenue NW 
Ms. Coughlin stated passing the Ordinance is the right way to go because it will hopefully 
prevent animals from being sold from puppy mills. She added she strongly supports the 
Ordinance.  
 
Mayor Rolf closed the Public Hearing.  
 
Mayor Rolf mentioned that he is not against the Ordinance but would like to ensure that a pet 
store is a storefront and not someone with an interim permit in the City. He added that he 
would not want to create issues for residents who are breeders and selling animals from their 
homes. Administrator Wickham replied that the City does not have any interim use permits for 
pet stores but there are interim use permits for people who raise and sell animals.  
 
Aaron Zellhoefer 
Mr. Zellhoefer explained that he works for the Humane Society. He explained that the Ordinance 
would not impact mom and pop businesses. The Ordinance would prevent the 
commercialization of people mass producing dogs that are coming from puppy mills. He noted 
there are records that indicate who is selling to pet stores in the State. There are 20 outside 
breeders that sell to pet stores, and in the last four years they have received 50 violations from 
the State and Federal levels.  
 
Council member West asked if ethical breeders were specifically mentioned in the Ordinance. 
Attorney Sathe replied they were not but the Ordinance could be amended. He suggested 
including a definition section to include things that would be explicitly exempt, such as having a 
litter of puppies to sell from a home. He stated that the Council could adopt the Ordinance right 
now and change the Ordinance later since it would not affect anyone right now, or they could 
wait to adopt the Ordinance until the language is changed. 
 
Mayor Rolf stated that he is comfortable either way but would not vote in favor of the 
Ordinance unless the language was included. Council member West agreed.  
 
Council member Bray Johnson asked how ethical would be defined in the Ordinance. Attorney 
Sathe replied that he would better define pet stores. He added he would need to cross reference 
the Code but it could be an easy change.  
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Brad Johnson, 3065 193rd Lane NW 
Brad Johnson mentioned that some of the ambiguity involved with the Ordinance could create 
issues for the Planning Commission since they issue Conditional Use Permits and Interim Use 
Permits. He suggested to take the time to define what a pet store is and the source of where 
animals are sold from. He added that it would help the Planning Commission as they are 
processing the requests. Council member West agreed.  
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST TO TABLE ORDINANCE 2025-01 AMENDING 
CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 1 OF THE OAK GROVE CITY CODE BY ADDING SECTION 4-8 CONCERNING 
PET STORES. SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL.   
 
Council member Wylie wondered how long it would be until the Ordinance could pass since the 
item continues to get pushed back and it is not getting voted on. Council member Tradewell 
mentioned that he is in favor of the Ordinance but thinks that it should be reevaluated before it 
is voted on.   
 
Administrator Wickham noted if the Council does not like the new draft they can reach out 
ahead of the meeting to let staff know.  
 
MOTION CARRIED (3-2 WYLIE, BRAY JOHNSON) 
  

10. PRESENTATIONS 
A. Legislative Update - Representative Paul Novotny (R) District 30B 

This item was considered after Item 7.C. City Hall/Fire Station Building Project Update – 
Buetow Architecture. 
 

B. Anoka County Highway Department – Viking Blvd (CSAH 22) Construction Staging Options 
This item was removed from the Agenda.  
 

C. City Hall/Fire Station Building Project Update – Buetow Architecture 
Buetow Architecture Principal Architect Randy Engel presented the update for the City 
Hall/Fire Station Building Project. He shared the schedule for the project, the costs, and 
requested to approve the design development phase.  
 
Mayor Rolf expressed his concern about the cost of the project. He mentioned that he read 
that if they moved the project to May 2025, it could increase the costs by 6-12% more. Mr. 
Engel replied that the bids will come in higher than the construction estimate of $11.3 
million because of inflation that has occurred and may continue to occur. He added that he 
will know more information later this week.  
 
Mayor Rolf asked Administrator Wickham where the money would come from if the costs 
increased by 6-12%. Administrator Wickham replied that the City could increase the amount 
of the bond. Mr. Engel added that they have worked to reduce the square footage and the 
quality to get the project into the budget. They have squeezed the project so that it is 
efficient, high quality, meets the codes, and would be long lasting.  
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MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL TO ADOPT RESOLUTION 2025-039 
APPROVING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT REPORT AND TO PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS. SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER WYLIE.  MOTION CARRIED (5-0). 

 
A. Legislative Update - Representative Paul Novotny (R) District 30B (continued) 

Representative Paul Novotny provided the Council a Legislative update. He highlighted a 
potential transit project, and the budget.  
 
The Council thanked Representative Novotny for providing the update.  
 
Council member Wylie asked Representative Novotny to push to cut costs and look into 
welfare reform.  
 
Council member Bray Johnson asked if there were any discussions about election integrity. 
Representative Novotny replied that it is still in the committee stage. 
 

11. CONSENT AGENDA 
The Consent Agenda contains several items, which are acted upon by the Council in one 
motion. Upon request by any one Councilmember, City staff, or the public a consent agenda 
item may be removed and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration. 
A. Claims and Accounts 
B. Resolution 2025-040 Appointing Fire Lieutenant at Station 1 - Stafki 
C. Resolution 2025-041 Appointing Fire Lieutenant at Station 2 – Preekett  
D. Resolution 2025-042 2025  Updated Firefighter Step Compensation System 
E. Resolution 2025-043 Tobacco Dealers License – Name Change  
F. Resolution 2025-044 Closing Escrow Project  

 
Council member West congratulated the new Lieutenants.  

 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL TO APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS A, 
B, C, D, E, F.  SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER WYLIE.  MOTION CARRIED (5-0). 

 
12. CONSULTING ENGINEER 

This item was removed from the Agenda.  
 

13. CITY ATTORNEY 
A. Abatement Letter and Agreement – 22730 Cedar Drive NW 
Attorney Sathe provided a graphic and a list of the violations at the property at 22730 Cedar 
Drive NW. The property owner could enter into an agreement with the City in which the 
property owner would need to get rid of the nuisance items by April 1st. If they do not, then the 
City could go and abate the nuisances and charge the cost to the property owner, which could 
be collected with the property owner’s property taxes. The letter can be sent to the property 
owner as soon as tomorrow, and the property owner would have 10 days to decide how they 
would like to proceed.  
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Council member Bray Johnson asked if the property owner was up to date on their property 
taxes. Administrator Wickham replied that he did not know.  
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST TO REQUEST THAT STAFF SEND THE LETTER FOR 
ABATEMENT ACTION FOR 22730 CEDAR DRIVE NW. SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY 
JOHNSON. MOTION CARRIED (5-0). 

 
14. CITY ADMINISTRATOR UPDATES & DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. Administrator Updates  
Administrator Wickham stated that Rum River Consultants had a work session with the City 
regarding administrative citations. He asked if the Council would like to move forward or have 
additional discussions. The Council replied that they would be fine with a memo outlining next 
steps and their proposals.  
 
Administrator Wickham noted that the next building committee meeting is next week and is on 
schedule to put the project out for bid in mid-April.  
 

15. MAYOR/COUNCIL REQUESTS/UPDATES 
Council member Wylie asked about ways to save money on the City Hall/Fire Station Building 
project.  
 
Council member Bray Johnson mentioned that there is a County Board meeting tomorrow and 
the Commissioners would be discussing having tax payers pay for electronic poll pads.  
 
A. Resolution 2025-032 Electronic Pollbooks 
Mayor Rolf explained that over the next six years, electric poll pads could cost taxpayers in the 
community $813,238 to $873,838 to continue using the poll pads. The cost to go back to paper 
poll pads would be estimated at $53,100 for taxpayers for the next six years. He read the email 
that he sent to the Commissioners that represent the City. He noted he has not received a reply.  
 
Mayor Rolf read Resolution 2025-032.   

 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST TO ADOPT RESOLUTION 2025-032 ADOPTING USE 
OF ELECTRONIC POLL ROSTERS. SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON.  MOTION 
CARRIED (5-0). 
 
Mayor Rolf explained that he was not saying Council member Wylie and Council member Bray 
Johnson were not treating the Pet Store Ordinance wrong or that he and the other Council 
members were right.  

 
The next Regular Meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 10, 2025, at 6:00 PM. 

 
16. CLOSED SESSION 

MOTION MADE BY MAYOR ROLF SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST to go into closed session 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.05, subdivision 3(b) for an attorney-client 
protected discussion with the City’s attorney regarding threatened litigation from the 
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Minnesota Department of Natural Resources regarding MRTA, LLC’s Timbers Hideaway 
development. MOTION CARRIED (5-0).   
 
THE COUNCIL WENT INTO CLOSED SESSION AT 7:38 PM.  
 
THE REGULAR MEETING RESUMED AT 8:07 PM.  
 
 

17. ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOTION TO ADJOURN MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL SECOND BY COUNCIL 
MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON.  MOTION CARRIED (4-1, WEST). MEETING ADJOURNED AT 8:07 PM. 
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OAK GROVE PLANNING COMMISSION 
Regular Meeting 

February 20, 2025 
 
Chairperson Johnson called the Regular Meeting of the Oak Grove Planning Commission to order at 6:30 
p.m. on Thursday, February 20, 2025. Roll call was taken. 
 

Present: Brad Johnson Joel Tjepkes 
 Guy Farah  
 Alan Hall  

 
Absent: Marshal Anson  

 
Also Present: Angie Bray Johnson, City Council Member 

Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
Chuck Schwartz, City Engineer (via Zoom) 
Claire Stickler, Planner – MSA Professional Services 
 

APPROVAL OF JANUARY 16, 2025 MEETING MINUTES 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Farah moved to approve the January 16, 2025, minutes as submitted. The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Tjepkes. Motion carried 4-0.   
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Chair Johnson requested to add sketch plans to the end of the agenda.  
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
1. Conditional Use Permit (CUP) – for reconstructing Viking Blvd NW in the Scenic River District. Rum 

River Bridge to Orchid Street NW. Anoka County. A variance from side yard and front yard setbacks 
for a detached garage. 

Chair Johnson read the public hearing notice to consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for reconstructing 
Viking Blvd in the Scenic River District.  
 
The following exhibits were reviewed and are on file: 

Exhibit 1 –  Public Hearing Notice 
Exhibit 2 –  Application  
Exhibit 3 –  Staff Memo 

 
Administrator Wickham read the staff memo stating that the applicant is applying for a Conditional Use 
Permit for reconstructing Viking Boulevard in the Scenic River District.  
 
Chair Johnson asked if the new Comprehensive Plan guidance would be considered during the preparation 
for the extension of the regional trail. Engineer Schwartz replied that the County is working on updating 
the trail plan and the City should receive a copy of it. He explained that the road would be up for bid as a 
two-way roadway for traffic control.  
 
 
Public Comment: 



 

 

Planning Commission February 20, 2025 

2  

Chair Johnson opened the meeting for public comment at 6:42 p.m. 
 
Tom Dailey, 562 229th Avenue NW 
Mr. Dailey stated he is a civil engineer for MnDOT and noted that a lot of the tree clearing for the project 
could be to make the roadway safer for departures.  
 
After calling for public comment and hearing none, Chair Johnson closed the public hearing at 6:44 p.m. 
 
Chair Johnson asked if the eight-foot shoulders and curb and gutter between the bridge project and Blackfoot 
would create a need for more water impoundment. Engineer Schwartz replied that it would fall below the one-
acre impervious.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Farah moved that the Planning Commission recommends to the City Council 
approval of the application for the Conditional Use Permit, with the following conditions: 
1.  All required permits from state and local agencies must be obtained prior to the commencement of 

construction activities. This includes permits for stormwater discharge, wetland impacts, and other 
environmental considerations. 

2.  The project must conform to the city's stormwater management ordinance. 
3.  During construction, the applicant must implement erosion and sediment control measures to 

prevent soil erosion and sedimentation of nearby water bodies. 
 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Hall. Motion carried 4-0.  This will go to the City Council 
meeting on March 10, 2025. 
 
2. Variance – for an additional accessory building than allowed on a lot 10 acres or larger. 2001 Rum 

River Blvd NW. Lisa and Michael Hovan. 
 
Chair Johnson read the public hearing notice for a Variance for an additional accessory structure than 
allowed on a lot 10 acres or larger. 
 
The following exhibits were reviewed and are on file: 

Exhibit 1 –  Public Hearing Notice 
Exhibit 2 –  Application and Variance 

Narrative 
Exhibit 3 –  Staff Memo 
Exhibit 4 –  Site Plan 

 
Administrator Wickham read the staff memo stating that the applicant is applying for a variance for an 
additional accessory structure than allowed on a lot 10 acres or larger.  
Applicants Lisa and Michael Hovan were present and their attorney Aaron D. Quinby attended via Zoom. 
 
Lisa Hovan, 20001 Rum River Boulevard NW 
Ms. Hovan explained that she has wanted horses since she was a child and now has the opportunity to take 
in horses through the organization This Old Horse. She noted her goal is to give horses that are elderly, 
abused, or those that people no longer want a forever home and be taken care of. The front section of the 
property is farmed. They have been working with prairie restoration for the back section of the property. 
She noted that the river surrounds the property and has brought in animals that could be concerning for 
horses. She stated since she would like to take in horses that are vulnerable, she would like to build a barn 
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for the horses. The barn would be next to a section where the neighboring land is farmed and not housed 
on. The barn would not be seen from the road.   
 
Commissioner Hall pointed out that the proposed structure says 36x60 but the graphic says 60x50. Chair 
Johnson explained that the City Code is written that overhands and eves count towards total square 
footage. He mentioned that the Code could be evaluated in the future. Chair Johnson requested to include 
that as a finding and that it needs to be disambiguated in the final process.   
 
Commissioner Tjepkes left the meeting at 6:58 p.m. due to an emergency.  
 
Public Comment: 
Chair Johnson opened the public hearing at 7:00 p.m.  After calling for public comment and hearing none, 
Chair Johnson closed the public hearing at 7:01 p.m. 
 
The following findings were reviewed: 
1. The property is currently zoned Single Family Residential.  
2. All existing structures meet zoning code requirements.  
3. Oak Grove’s 2040 Comprehensive Plan does not directly address the applicant’s situation, but it appears 

that the accessory structure will not interrupt the rural residential character of the area, which is supported 
by the Comprehensive Plan.  

4. Section 109-48 (a) of the Oak Grove City Code allows for the granting of variances in cases where the 
“property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by a zoning 
requirement; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property and not created 
by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.”  

5. The property owners propose to use the property in a reasonable manner.  
6. The plight of the landowner appears to be due to a circumstance created by the landowner.  
7. The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
Chair Johnson suggested assessing the agricultural zoning so that a property with 40 acres or more would not 
have to request a variance.  
 
Chair Johnson stated that he is comfortable approving the variance as long as there is a stipulation that includes 
if the property were subdivided there would be a removal of one of the structures so that it would conform with 
the requirements for smaller lots. Administrator Wickham replied that the City Code addresses the concern by 
stating if a property is subdivided, it must come into compliance with the Code.  
 
The Commission discussed allowing variances on properties with more acreage versus not allowing variances 
on properties with fewer acreage. City Planner Stickler explained that variances do not set precedence.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Farah moved that the Planning Commission recommends to the City Council 
approval of the variance application for an additional accessory building than allowed on a lot 10 acres or 
larger. 20001 Rum River Blvd NW. Lisa and Michael Hovan. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Hall. Motion carried 3-0.  This will go to the City Council meeting on March 10, 2025. 
 
Chair Johnson suggested looking at the requirements for accessory buildings for lots that are 40 acres or 
more since there seem to be many 
 
SKETCH PLANS 
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1. Second House – 562 229th Avenue NW. Tom and Jennifer Dailey 
 
Tom and Jennifer Dailey, 562 229th Avenue NW  
Administrator Wickham stated Mr. and Ms. Bailey are interested in adding another house to their 
parent's property at 562 229th Avenue NW, but they do not have enough road frontage to meet the 
minimum requirements for a minor subdivision. The property has plenty of acreage but not enough road 
frontage. 
  
Mr. Bailey explained the house is an old farmhouse. He added that his father is having health issues and 
does not want to move from his home. Mr. Bailey would like to build a home on the property in order to 
care for his father. He asked the Commission for suggestions. 
 
Chair Johnson mentioned that there have been discussions about situations like Mr. and Ms. Bailey's where 
people would be able to care for elderly family members.  
 
Commissioner Farah asked what the road frontage is. Mr. Bailey replied about 440 feet. He added that there is a 
double driveway and two wells.  
 
Chair Johnson asked if they were planning on splitting the lot. Ms. Bailey explained that the parents desire to split the 
property so that there would not be a burden on the property when the parents pass away.  
 
Chair Johnson and Administrator Wickham provided additional options such as having a home attached to the existing 
home, having a requirement to tear down the existing home, or having a development agreement to remove the 
existing home after the new home is built.  
 
Commissioner Farah mentioned that it could be an option to add a 66-foot road easement going in for the second lot. 
Commissioner Hall mentioned that the property could be subdivided into two lots.   
 
2. Smith Grove Third Addition – University Avenue and Viking Boulevard. John and Dory Lovelette 
 
Administrator Wickham explained that Mr. and Ms. Lovelette have sold the model home and have more 
lots to sell. They are looking to install a temporary structure for an office space. He mentioned there is no 
Code for the situation and suggested an interim use permit. He added that it could be included in the 
Code in the future.  
 
The Commission discussed options for a temporary use in lieu of building a model home. Chair Johnson 
mentioned that he could see the Planning Commission approving a temporary use while they were building 
a model. Commissioner Hall expressed his concern about allowing a temporary structure that stays until the 
last home is built. He added his concern about the temporary use of a trailer becoming a billboard.  
 
Chair Johnson stated that the Planning Commission would allow an interim use in conjunction with a building 
permit for a model home to be used.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Commissioner Hall made a motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Farah.  
Motion carried 3-0.   The meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
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CITY OF OAK GROVE 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE I OF THE OAK GROVE CITY 

CODE BY ADDING SECTION 4-8 CONCERNING PET STORES 
 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.   Chapter 4, Article 1 of the Oak Grove, Minnesota, City Code is hereby amended 
by adding the following definitions to Section 4-1 in their proper place in alphabetical order, as 
follows: 

Pet store means any retail establishment, or operator thereof, which displays, sells, delivers, 
offers for sale, barters, auctions, gives away, or otherwise transfers companion animals in the 
City of Oak Grove. This definition does not apply to animal control authorities, animal shelters, 
or animal rescue organizations. Kennels are not included in the definition of a pet store.  

Pet store operator means person or business entity who owns or operates a pet store. 

 

SECTION 2.   Chapter 4, Article 1 of the Oak Grove, Minnesota, City Code is hereby amended 
to include a new Section 4-8 as follows: 

Secs. 4-8.- Pet Stores. 

The City Council finds that a significant number of puppies and kittens sold at pet stores come 
from large-scale, commercial breeding facilities where the health and welfare of the animals are 
not adequately provided for; and  

The City Council finds that the documented abuses endemic to mass breeding facilities include 
over-breeding; inbreeding; minimal to no-existent veterinary care; lack of adequate and 
nutritious food, water and shelter; lack of socialization; lack of adequate space; lack of adequate 
exercise; no or limited screening of genetic diseases; inadequate transportation and shipping 
protocols of puppies and kittens; and indiscriminate disposal of breeding dogs and cats who have 
reached the end of their profitable breeding cycle; and  

The City Council finds that inhumane conditions in mass breeding facilities lead to health and 
behavioral issues in the animals bred in those facilities, which many consumers are unaware of 
when purchasing animals from pet stores due to both a lack of education on the issue and 
misleading tactics of pet stores in some cases. These health and behavioral issues, which may not 
present themselves until sometime after the purchase of the animals, can impose exorbitant 
financial and emotional costs on consumers; and  

The City Council finds that current Federal and State regulations do not properly address the sale 
of dogs and cats in pet stores, while the City of Oak Grove does not possess adequate resources 
to safeguard the health and wellbeing of dogs and cats at the point of sale; and  
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The City Council finds that due in large part to pet overpopulation, numerous dogs and cats are 
euthanized. Restricting the retail sale of puppies and kittens is likely to increase demand from 
animal shelters and rescue organizations; and   

The City Council finds that across the country, thousands of independent pet stores as well as 
large chains operate profitably with a business model focused on the sale of pet services and 
supplies and not the sale of commercially bred dogs or cats. Many of these stores collaborate 
with local animal shelters and rescue organizations to offer space and support for showcasing 
adoptable homeless pets on their premises; and  

The City Council finds that this Ordinance will not adversely impact consumers’ ability to obtain 
a dog or cat of their choice directly from an animal shelter, or breed-specific rescue organization, 
or from a breeder where the consumer can see directly the conditions in which the dogs or cats 
are bred or can confer directly with the breeder concerning those conditions; and  

The City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Oak Grove to adopt reasonable 
regulations to help prevent inhumane breeding conditions, promote community awareness of 
animal welfare, and foster a more humane environment in the City.   
 

(a) Sale of cats and dogs. No pet store shall sell, deliver, offer for sale, barter, auction, give 
away, or otherwise transfer or dispose of cats or dogs.  
 

(b) Collaboration with shelters. Nothing in this section shall prohibit pet stores from 
collaborating with animal shelters, animal rescue organizations, and animal control 
authorities to offer space for such entities to showcase adoptable dogs and cats inside pet 
stores. Such animals shall not be younger than 8 weeks old. Dogs that are showcased for 
adoption shall not be kept overnight at a pet store.   

 
(c) Certificate of Source. A pet store shall post and maintain a certificate of source in a 

conspicuous place on or within three feet of each dog’s or cat’s kennel, cage, or 
enclosure.  

 
(1) A certificate of source shall be provided to the adopter of any dog or cat. 

 
(2) Certificate of source records for each dog or cat shall be maintained by a pet store 

for at least one year from the last date that a dog or cat appeared in the store.   
 

(3) Pet Stores shall make certificates of source immediately available for review upon 
the request of a peace officer or animal control authority, or a humane agent 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 343.06 acting on behalf of the city. 

 
(4) Falsification of a certificate of source shall be deemed a violation of this section. 

 
(d) Violation. Any violation of this section shall be considered a misdemeanor, and the City 

may also enforce this section by mandamus, injunction, or other appropriate civil remedy, 
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in law or equity, in any court of competent jurisdiction. A violation of this section is also 
subject to the City's general penalties prescribed in the city code. 
 

SECTION 3.   This Ordinance shall be effective after passage and publication. 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of March, 2025, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove.  

 
By: _____________________________________ 

       Weston Rolf, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
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RESOLUTION 2025-052 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE, MINNESOTA 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF  
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 BY TITLE AND SUMMARY 

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oak Grove has adopted Ordinance No. 2025-
01, titled “An Ordinance Amending Chapter 4, Article I Of The Oak Grove City Code By Adding 
Section 4-8 Concerning Pet Stores” and  
 
 WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, section 412.191, subd. 4, allows publication by title and 
summary in the case of lengthy ordinances or those containing charts or maps; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the verbatim text of the ordinance is cumbersome, and the expense of 
publication of the complete text is not justified; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council believes that the following summary will clearly inform the 
public of the intent and effect of the Ordinance; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the City of Oak Grove City Council, that the 
following summary is hereby approved for publication: 
 

SUMMARY PUBLICATION 
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 

 
The City of Oak Grove City Council has adopted Ordinance No. 2025-01, titled 
“An Ordinance Amending Chapter 4, Article I Of The Oak Grove City Code By 
Adding Section 4-8 Concerning Pet Stores”.  The Ordinance creates a definition for 
retail pet stores and prohibits the sale of cats and dogs from retail pet stores but 
includes exemptions for pet stores that are collaborating with animal shelters, 
animal rescue organizations, and animal control authorities and establishes related 
requirements. The Ordinance is effective upon publication. 

 
NOW, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to keep a copy of the 
ordinance in the Clerk’s office at City Hall for public inspection and to post a full copy of the 
ordinance in a public place in the City for a period of two weeks.  
 
Resolution adopted this 10th day of March, 2025. 
 

__________________________________ 
           Weston Rolf, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
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Page 1

10100 Unposted

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Primary Account

Unposted ABDO FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS 3/5/2025 $7,208.33

Unposted ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF ROGE 3/5/2025 $146.62

Unposted ASPEN MILLS 3/5/2025 $457.22

Unposted BIENIEKS ABATEMENT SERVICE 3/5/2025 $650.00

Unposted CENTURY COLLEGE 3/5/2025 $1,725.00

Unposted CITY OF ST. FRANCIS 3/5/2025 $19,349.11

Unposted CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES 3/5/2025 $572.00

Unposted COMCAST BUSINESS 3/5/2025 $431.74

Unposted GRANICUS, INC. 3/5/2025 $910.61

Unposted HAM LAKE HARDWARE 3/5/2025 $45.83

Unposted K&S ENGRAVING,LLC 3/5/2025 $40.00

Unposted KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTER 3/5/2025 $5,764.20

Unposted KIRVIDA FIRE 3/5/2025 $1,740.48

Unposted MENARDS - ELK RIVER 3/5/2025 $1,798.38

Unposted METRO SALES INC. 3/5/2025 $193.11
Unposted MN DEPT OF HEALTH 3/5/2025 $575.00

Unposted MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3/5/2025 $3,600.82

Unposted ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LL 3/5/2025 $75.37

Unposted STAR TRIBUNE 3/5/2025 $466.10

Unposted TIMESAVER OFF SITE SECRETA 3/5/2025 $484.00

Unposted TRUE NORTH STEEL, INC. 3/5/2025 $17,386.64

Unposted VER-TECH INC 3/5/2025 $1,588.54

Unposted ALLINA HEALTH SYSTEM 3/5/2025 $3,000.00
Unposted AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTI 3/5/2025 $2,300.00

Unposted ANOKA AREA CHAMBER OF CO 3/5/2025 $60.00

Unposted ANOKA COUNTY 3/5/2025 $2,620.48

Unposted ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY DE 3/5/2025 $26.00

Unposted BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, & 3/5/2025 $270.28

Unposted BUETOW ARCHITECTURE LLC 3/5/2025 $118,462.33

Unposted COUNTRY SIDE SERVICES OF M 3/5/2025 $700.30

Unposted CRAWFORD EQUIPMENT 3/5/2025 $2,811.95

Unposted CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT, 3/5/2025 $379.42

Unposted FEDERATED CO-OPS INC. 3/5/2025 $1,740.27

Unposted HAM LAKE HARDWARE 3/5/2025 $5.68

Unposted MARTIN-MCCALLISTER CONSUL 3/5/2025 $1,300.00

Unposted MHSRC/RANGE 3/5/2025 $1,950.00

Unposted MINNEAPOLIS OXYGEN COMPA 3/5/2025 $938.83

Unposted MN EQUIPMENT 3/5/2025 $984.45

Unposted MN FIRE SVC CERTIFICATION B 3/5/2025 $206.00

Unposted MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3/5/2025 $52,877.58

Unposted NUSS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT 3/5/2025 $28.02

Unposted O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 3/5/2025 $243.68

Unposted PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES IN 3/5/2025 $1,892.00

Unposted QUALITY TRANSFER CASES 3/5/2025 $175.00

Unposted S & S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 3/5/2025 $22.91

Unposted SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS IN 3/5/2025 $3,866.71

Unposted CITY OF ST. FRANCIS 3/5/2025 $19,688.09

Unposted TIMESAVER OFF SITE SECRETA 3/5/2025 $242.00

Unposted VULCAN COMPANIES 3/5/2025 $637.90

Unposted YOOZ INC 3/5/2025 $1,569.75

Unposted ZIEGLER INC. 3/5/2025 $3,485.50

Unposted SANDRA WOOLARD 3/5/2025 $894.57

Total Checks $288,588.80
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary Account

0 03/01/25 ABDO FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

$7,208.33 SERVICES CONTRACTED FOR THE YEAR 
2025- MAR 

Accounting Services 502648e 101-41500-302

$7,208.33Total

0 02/19/25 ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF ROGERS

($61.98) fire truck filters Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 2504400362e 101-42200-403

$208.60 PW Filters Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 2504477130e 101-43100-403

$146.62Total

0 02/17/25 ASPEN MILLS

$153.42 JACKET Operating/Office Supplies 348858e 101-42200-210

$150.38 JACKET Operating/Office Supplies 348872e 101-42200-210

$153.42 EXPLORERS UNIFORM Operating/Office Supplies 349495e 101-42200-210

$457.22Total

0 02/25/25 BIENIEKS ABATEMENT SERVICES, L

$650.00 2-22-25 Asbestos Survey for house burn Conferences/Training 22225be 101-42200-434

$650.00Total

0 02/07/25 CENTURY COLLEGE

$575.00 Fire Officer I Training - Gustave Golden Conferences/Training 1266968e 101-42200-434

$1,150.00 Fire Instructor I Training - Michael Klebs & Cody 
Cheney 

Conferences/Training 1275668e 101-42200-434

$1,725.00Total

0 02/20/25 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES

$572.00 CLEANING SVC MAR 25 Repairs/Maint Buildings 6536e 101-41940-401

$572.00Total

0 02/15/25 COMCAST BUSINESS

$215.87 2/15/2025-3/14/2025 Alarm Network Telephone 233827974e 611-49450-321

$215.87 2/15/2025-3/14/2025 Alarm Network Telephone 233827974e 621-49510-321

$431.74Total

0 02/24/25 GRANICUS, INC.

$910.61 MAR 2025 SVC Computer Services 197709e 101-41920-309

$910.61Total

0 02/20/25 HAM LAKE HARDWARE

$45.83 Misc Nuts/bolts Operating/Office Supplies 1055848e 101-43100-210

$45.83Total

0 02/18/25 K&S ENGRAVING,LLC

$40.00 Par Tags Operating/Office Supplies 13777e 101-42200-210

$40.00Total

0 01/31/25 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED

$3,420.00 AK15500001 OG GEN ADMIN Legal Fees - Civil 186498e 101-41600-304

$1,044.20 AK155-00003 General Employment Matters Admin Legal Fees - Civil 186498e 101-41600-304

$980.00 AK155-00178 Timbers Hideaway DNR Miscellaneous 186498e 801-42400-430
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$320.00 AK155-00181 Scenic Rivers Legal Fees - Civil 186498e 101-41600-304

$5,764.20Total

0 02/10/25 KIRVIDA FIRE

$1,571.48 Repair E21 primer Repairs/Maint Equipment 13083e 101-42200-404

$169.00 check for vibration and recommend  a new hanger 
bearing 

Repairs/Maint Equipment 13087e 101-42200-404

$1,740.48Total

0 02/20/25 MENARDS - ELK RIVER

$1,549.99 Drinking Fountain Repairs/Maint Buildings 10842e 101-41940-401

$248.39 shop supplies Operating/Office Supplies 11268e 101-43100-210

$1,798.38Total

0 02/20/25 METRO SALES INC.

$193.11 02/21/2025 to 03/20/2025 Base Ricoh/MP Copier Repairs/Maint Equipment INV2719852e 101-41400-404

$193.11Total

0 01/01/25 MN DEPT OF HEALTH-DRINK WATER

$528.74 1ST QTR 2025 1020044 Water residential Q12025e 622-49520-382

$46.26 1ST QTR 2025 1020044 Water residential Q12025e 621-49510-382

$575.00Total

0 02/27/25 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC

$2,215.50 R10154130.00.200 Hourly Services Engineering Fees 013638e 101-41910-303

$778.89 R10154130.00.300 Site & Plan Review Engineering Fees 013638e 101-41910-303

$606.43 R10154130.002025 Retainer Services Engineering Fees 013638e 101-43300-303

$3,600.82Total

0 02/12/25 OFFICE DEPOT

$75.37 Office Supplies Operating/Office Supplies 4.11405E+11e 101-41400-210

$75.37Total

0 03/04/25 ST FRANCIS, CITY OF

$6,566.41 2/1/25 - 3/1/25 usage Water residential 004305e 622-49520-382

$12,782.70 2/1/25 - 3/1/25 usage Utility Services 004305e 612-49460-380

$19,349.11Total

0 02/28/25 STAR TRIBUNE

$27.80 I00509543-02102025 NOTICE FOR FEB 
PLANNING COMMISSION - HOVA 

Miscellaneous 022025e 801-42400-430

$27.80 I00509543-02102025 NOTICE FOR FEB 
PLANNING COMMISSION - ANOK 

Miscellaneous 022025e 801-42400-430

$205.40 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 2/06/2025 Street Improvements 022025e 403-43100-590

$205.10 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 2/20/2025 Street Improvements 022025e 403-43100-590

$466.10Total

0 02/28/25 TIMESAVER OFF SITE SECRETARIAL

$242.00 02/10/2025 Council Meeting Minutes Professional Srvs 29997e 101-41400-300

$242.00 02/20/25 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes Professional Srvs 29998e 101-41400-300

$484.00Total
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0 02/25/25 TRUE NORTH STEEL

$17,386.64 culverts Operating/Office Supplies BL00000182e 101-43100-210

$17,386.64Total

0 02/17/25 VER-TECH INC

$1,588.54 Door Chute Equipment INV724535e 202-44000-540

$1,588.54Total

35371 01/31/25 ALLINA HEALTH SYSTEM

$3,000.00 Climate Controlled Outdoor cabinets Operating/Office Supplies CI00062352e 101-42200-210

$3,000.00Total

35372 02/11/25 AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING, 

$2,300.00 Oak Grove Development Site - Phase I ESA Professional Srvs INV244355e 415-42200-300

$2,300.00Total

35373 02/12/25 ANOKA AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

$60.00 Monthly Chamber Luncheon - Qty 2 Dues and Subscriptions 34184e 101-41100-433

$60.00Total

35374 01/31/25 ANOKA COUNTY 540

$1,187.91 TAX ADMIN EXPENSES-TNT Professional Srvs TIF01312025e 101-41400-300

$481.05 TAX ADMIN EXPENSES-SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT 

Professional Srvs TIF01312025e 101-41400-300

$951.52 TAX ADMIN EXPENSES-TIF Professional Srvs TIF01312025e 101-41400-300

$2,620.48Total

35375 02/04/25 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY

$26.00 GOVT MEETING MEALS Conferences/Training EC02032518e 101-41100-434

$26.00Total

35376 02/07/25 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, & GLASE

$270.28 JAN 2025 SVC Legal Fees - Prosecutions 55303e 101-41600-305

$270.28Total

35377 02/19/25 BUETOW ARCHITECTURE LLC

$1,507.33 Reimbursable Expenses-Oct2024-Dec2024 Professional Srvs 02192025e 415-42200-300

$58,477.50 Design Development Phase Professional Srvs 021920252e 415-42200-300

$58,477.50 Design Development Phase Professional Srvs 021920252e 415-42200-300

$118,462.33Total

35378 02/07/25 COUNTRY SIDE SERVICES OF MN

$700.30 V Plow Cutting Edge Operating/Office Supplies 1113305e 101-43125-210

$700.30Total

35379 01/09/25 CRAWFORD EQUIPMENT

$2,488.00 tracks Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 01101122e 101-43100-403

$323.95 snowblower harness Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 01101953e 101-43100-403

$2,811.95Total

35380 02/14/25 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC

$83.33 sander cable 214 Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi FP198514e 101-43100-403
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$296.09 replacement fender mounts Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi FP198831e 101-43100-403

$379.42Total

35381 02/07/25 FEDERATED CO-OPS INC.

$1,740.27 Diesel Motor Fuels 2655097e 101-43100-212

$1,740.27Total

35382 02/07/25 HAM LAKE HARDWARE

$5.68 Misc Nuts/bolts Operating/Office Supplies 1054801e 101-43100-210

$5.68Total

35383 01/31/25 MARTIN-MCCALLISTER CONSULTING

$1,300.00 NEW HIRE PHYSICALS Physicals 16673e 101-42200-491

$1,300.00Total

35384 11/04/24 MHSRC/RANGE

$1,560.00 FF Driver Training Class Conferences/Training 33790011358e 101-42200-434

$390.00 FF Driver Training Class Conferences/Training 337900-1138e 101-42200-434

$1,950.00Total

35385 02/10/25 MINNEAPOLIS OXYGEN COMPANY

$94.87 welder gas valve Operating/Office Supplies 0020346509e 101-43100-210

$61.96 roller tension knob Operating/Office Supplies 0020346510e 101-43100-210

$199.74 Ground Clamp/welder lube Operating/Office Supplies 0020346552e 101-43100-210

$582.26 replacement MIG torch hose/cable Operating/Office Supplies 0020346950e 101-43100-210

$938.83Total

35386 02/11/25 MN EQUIPMENT

$984.45 wide area blades Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi P35665e 101-43100-403

$984.45Total

35387 02/12/25 MN FIRE SVC CERTIFICATION BRD

$206.00 Fire Apparatus Operator-Pumper Certification 
Exam 

Conferences/Training 13571e 101-42200-434

$206.00Total

35388 11/19/24 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC

$466.25 R10154114.00.205 Planning Services Professional Srvs 010653E 101-41910-300

$199.75 R10154114.00.201 Anoka County CSAH 22 Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$99.88 R10154114.00.202 Anoka County 
R10154114.00.202 - Anoka Count 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$150.00 R10154114.00.240 R10154114.00.240 - Municipal 
State Aid Syst 

Engineering Fees 010653e 402-43100-303

$99.88 R10154114.00.377 2901 221st Avenue Aid 
System Municipal Stat 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$86.95 R10154114.00.387 Ron Herman Ron Herman 
Subdivision 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$99.88 R10154114.00.389 Nichola 2901 221st 2901 221st 
Avenue NW 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$86.95 R10154114.00.394 SAP 223-020-010, CSAH 7 
Timber Bridge (SAP 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$255.00 R10154114.00.400 R10154114.00.400 - Lake 
George Parkway NW R 

Engineering Fees 010653e 101-41910-303
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$832.38 R10154114.00.424 221st Avenue NW Pedestrian 
Crossing 

Engineering Fees 010653E 101-43300-303

$854.07 R10154114.00.431 Anoka County 
R10154114.00.431 - Anoka Count 

Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$130.00 R10154114.00.432 - 21566 Butternut St NW Engineering Fees 010653e 101-41910-303

$999.07 R10154114.00.433 Ron & Suzanne Herman IUP Miscellaneous 010653e 801-42400-430

$260.00 R10154114.00.434 3577 221st Ave NW Engineering Fees 010653E 101-43300-303

$130.00 R10154114.00.435 19343 19343 Rum River Blvd 
NW 

Engineering Fees 010653E 101-43300-303

$199.76 R10154114.00.436 - 1145 221st Avenue NW Engineering Fees 010653E 101-43300-303

$734.00 R10154111.00 Sims Trail Crossing Miscellaneous 013322e 801-42400-430

$39,256.25 R10154125.00.100.101 - Design - 2025 Street 
Improvements 

Engineering Fees 013323e 403-43100-303

$162.50 R10154114.00.438 -22743 Jivaro St NW Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$162.50 R10154114.00.439 -1012 200th Ave N W Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$227.50 R10154114.00.440 -2501 South Lake George Dr 
NW 

Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$262.38 R10154114.00.441 -21793 Drake St NW Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$195.00 R10154114.00.442 -21346 Cottonwood St NW Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$130.00 R10154114.00.443 -21322 University Ave N W Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$130.00 R10154114.00.444 -20610 Redwood St NW Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$373.75 R10154114.00.445 - Wickstrom Estates Plat and 
Rezone 

Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$1,380.29 R10154114.00 Retainers Services Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$653.75 R10154114.00.200 - Hourly Services Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$91.86 R10154114.00.205 -  Planning Services Professional Srvs P25754E 101-41910-300

$99.88 R10154114.00.311 - Mapping Updates Computer Services P25754e 101-41920-309

$99.88 R10154114.00.387 - Ron Ron Herman Subdivision Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$315.00 R10154114.00.397 - Serenity Cove Wetland Bank Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$1,291.39 R10154114.00.408 - CSAH 22 Corridor 
Improvements (Rum River 

Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$150.00 R10154114.00.412 - The Ponds Water System Engineering Fees P25754e 622-49520-303

$1,237.58 R10154114.00.424 -221st Avenue N W Pedestrian 
Crossing 

Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$399.50 R10154114.00.431 - Anoka County CSAH 22 
(Bridge to Orchid) 

Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$375.00 R10154114.00.433 - Ron & Suzanne Herman IUP Miscellaneous P25754e 801-42400-430

$199.75 R10154114.00.436 -1145 221st Avenue N W Engineering Fees P25754e 101-43300-303

$52,877.58Total

35389 02/12/25 NUSS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT

$28.02 136 Spray Nozzle Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi PS01790531e 101-43100-403

$28.02Total

35390 11/26/24 OREILLY AUTO PARTS

$22.48 Hydrant Tape Operating/Office Supplies 1539311244e 101-42200-210

$29.97 Ford Transfercase Fluid Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539325261e 101-43100-403

$30.98 063 Wiper arm Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539325781e 101-43100-403

$19.00 063 Wiper blade Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539325790e 101-43100-403

$156.53 G11 Brake Pads Operating/Office Supplies 1539325808e 101-42200-210

($15.28) G11 Brake Pad Exchange Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539-325884E 101-42200-403
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$243.68Total

35391 02/14/25 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC

$1,892.00 DEC & JAN WW testing SW-Monitoring and Mainte 25100476258e 611-49450-407

$1,892.00Total

35392 02/11/25 QUALITY TRANSFER CASES

$175.00 Ford F350 transfercase Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 3026e 101-43100-403

$175.00Total

35393 02/04/25 S & S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

$22.91 shop supplies Operating/Office Supplies 340940e 101-43100-210

$22.91Total

35394 02/03/25 SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS INC

$3,866.71 SAFETY TRAINING 2025 Professional Srvs 3757e 101-43100-300

$3,866.71Total

35395 02/04/25 ST FRANCIS, CITY OF

$6,693.14 1/1/25 - 2/1/25 usageWater residential 004300e 622-49520-382

$12,994.95 1/1/25 - 2/1/25 usageUtility Services 004300e 612-49460-380

$19,688.09Total

35396 02/14/25 TIMESAVER OFF SITE SECRETARIAL

$242.00 01/27/25 Council Meeting Minutes Professional Srvs 29921e 101-41400-300

$242.00Total

35397 02/17/25 VULCAN COMPANIES

$637.90 DEF Motor Fuels 28872e 101-43100-212

$637.90Total

35398 02/01/25 YOOZ INC

$1,569.75 FEB 25 - APR 25 2025 SVC Professional Srvs INV25020010e 101-41500-300

$1,569.75Total

35399 02/14/25 ZIEGLER INC.

$108.19 Generator lock repair Repairs/Maint Equipment IN001805130e 101-41940-404

$3,377.31 Loader Broom Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi IN001808583e 101-43100-403

$3,485.50Total

353400 02/20/25 WOOLARD, SANDRA

$894.57 UB MAX OVERPAYMENT REFUND Deferred Revenue - UB 02202025G 611-22203

$894.57Total

10100   Primary Account $288,588.80
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Fund Summary

10100  Primary Account

101 GENERAL FUND $41,818.61

202 RECYCLING $1,588.54

403 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS/SEALING $410.50

611 SEWER - LAKE GEORGE $215.87

612 SEWER - THE PONDS $12,782.70

621 WATER - LAKE GEORGE $262.13

622 WATER - THE PONDS $7,095.15

801 DEVELOPMENT ESCROWS $1,035.60

$65,209.10



RESOLUTION 2025-045 
 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

APPROVING FIREFIGHTER STEP INCREASES 
 
 
WHEREAS, The City Council adopted an updated step compensation for firefighters in 2025; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, Firefighters receive a step increase based on milestones and years of service; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
Minnesota that the following Firefighters shall receive the following pay raise according to the 
Fire Department Step Compensation System: 
 
Firefighter New Step/Rate     Effective Date 
Scott Ricks Step 5/ $20.53                                                                                             February 1, 2025 
Todd Torson                                       Step 5/ $20.53                                     February 1, 2025 
Brady Lohse Johnson                         Step 5/ $20.53                                         March 4, 2025 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
 
 
                                                                               ____________________________________ 

                                                                     Weston Rolf, Mayor    
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



MEMO 

 
 To: City of Oak Grove Mayor and City Council 

 CC: Loren Wickham, City Administrator  

 From: Claire Stickler, Planning Consultant 

 Date: March 5th, 2025 

 Re: Variance Application for Maximum Size and amount of Accessory Structure on an 10+ acre 

lot. 69.83 lot at 20001 Rum River Blvd. NW (PID 19-33-24-41-0002) 

 
Summary of Request and Review 
Lisa and Michael Hovan have submitted a variance request from the maximum amount of allowed 
accessory structures and the maximum square footage on a 69.83 acres. There are three existing 
accessory structures on the property which is the maximum allowed on 10 acres or larger as regulated in 
section 109-194 (7). The maximum square footage is 9,000, the addition of the fourth structure would 
go over the 9,000 maximum. The proposed additional accessory building is 36x60 and meets all other 
requirements of the zoning code.  The building was allowed previously when the lot was 40 acres.  
 
The property is zoned Single Family Residential and located within the Scenic River District. The variance 
request does not affect Scenic River District standards and would be compliant with that section.  
 

Building Size 
1 42x60 – 2530 sq ft 
2 36x92 – 3,312 sq ft 
3 36x60 – 2,160 sq ft 
Proposed Structure 36x60 – 2,160 sq ft 
                                                                                               Total – 10,162 sq ft 

 
Oak Grove Code of Ordinances 109-194 
(7) On lots of ten acres or larger, the total building floor area for accessory buildings shall not exceed 
9,000 square feet and the sidewall height shall not exceed 16 feet as measured on the inside of the 
building between the finished floor elevation and the bottom of the roof truss. Not more than three 
accessory buildings, not more than one 700 sq. ft. accessory dwelling unit (ADU), and up to four 200-
square foot storage buildings/sheds and one private garage (attached or detached) shall serve a 
principal building. 
 
 
Variance Standards  
109-48 
(a) Practical difficulties. A variance from the requirements of this chapter may be granted by the city 
when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with 
such requirements. The term "practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a 
variance, means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by a zoning requirement; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property and not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. 



Practical difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. 
 
(b) Conditions. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this chapter and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. The city 
shall not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the chapter for property in the zone 
where the affected person's land is located. The city may permit as a variance the temporary use of a 
one-family dwelling as a two-family dwelling. 
 
(c) Restrictions. The city may impose such restrictions and conditions in a variance to minimize the 
impact of such variance upon other properties in the neighborhood, and to better carry out the intent of 
the variance. 
 
Public Hearing and Planning Commission Discussion 
The Planning Commission held a duly noted public hearing at their February 20th regular planning 
commission meeting. The applicants were in attendance and provided background and additional 
information. There were no other members of the public there to speak on the application, and City 
Staff did not receive any written comment or phone calls. The planning commission had a lengthy 
discussion about the request, relating to the uniqueness of the property, and the effects of the variance 
should the property every be subdivided in the future. The planning commission recommended 
approval of the variance unanimously to the City Council. 
 
Staff Recommendation  
Staff is recommending that the City of Oak Grove:  

• Adopt the staff report into the record;  
• Accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and  
• Recommend the City Council approve the request for a 2,160 square foot accessory structure on 

a 69.83 acre lot on the basis that the request does meets all three practical difficulty 
requirements.  
 

Additional Alternatives 
• The City Council could recommend denial of the variance request and change the findings of 

fact; 
• The City Council could table the application and request additional information.  

 
 
Draft Findings of Fact 
The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the meeting and public 
hearing and should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the determination. In granting a 
variance, the City of Oak Grove may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a rough 
proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

1. The property is currently zoned Single Family Residential.  
2. All existing structures meet zoning code requirements.  
3. Oak Grove’s 2040 Comprehensive Plan does not directly address the applicant’s situation, but it 

appears that the accessory structure will not interrupt the rural residential character of the area, 
which is supported by the Comprehensive Plan. 

4. Section 109-48 (a) of the Oak Grove City Code allows for the granting of variances in cases 
where the “property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 



by a zoning requirement; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property and not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood.” 

5. The property owners propose to use the property in a reasonable manner. 
6. The plight of the landowner appears to be due to a circumstance created by the landowner. 
7. The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
 

Attachments 
1. Application and Variance Narrative 
2. Site Plan 

 
 
 

 
 



  





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION  2025-046 
 

 CITY OF OAK GROVE 
 COUNTY OF ANOKA 
 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF LISA AND MICHAEL HOVAN  FOR A 
VARIANCE TO CONSTRUCT A 36X60’ ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN ACCESS OF 
THE ALLOWED NUMBER OF ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND MAXIMUM 
SQUARE FOOTAGE ON A LOT 10 ACRES OR LARGER AT 20001 RUM RIVER 
BLVD NW 
 

WHEREAS, Lisa and Michael Hovan (the “Applicants”), have applied for a variance to 
construct a fourth accessory structure measuring 36X60’ not meeting the maximum number of 
allowed accessory structures, and maximum square footage of accessory structures on a lot 10 
acres or larger at the following legally described property: 

 
TRACT B REG LAND SURVEY NO 158 
 
WHEREAS, Chapter 109-48 (a) of the Oak Grove City Code allows for the granting of 

variances in cases where the “property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner not permitted by a zoning requirement; the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property and not created by the landowner; and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.” and 
 

WHEREAS, the Oak Grove Planning Commission conducted a public hearing at its 
regular meeting on February 20th,  2025 to review the application for variances, which resulted in 
a recommendation of approval of their application based on the following findings of fact 

1.  The subject property is zoned Single Family Residential (SFR) 
2.  Lisa and Michael Hovan own the subject property according to Anoka        
     County Tax Records. 
3. The subject property is approximately 69.83 acres according to Anoka County. 
4. The subject property is a platted lot of record and legally described as TRACT B REG 
LAND SURVEY NO 158  
5.  A site plan of the proposed location and size of the building was submitted. 
6.  The property is within 1,000’ of the Rum River and is located within the Scenic River 
District, so the property is subject to the scenic river regulations. 
8.  Section 109-48 (a) of the Oak Grove City Code allows for the granting of variances in 

                 cases where the “property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner  
                 not permitted by a zoning requirement; the plight of the landowner is due to                 
                 circumstances unique to the property and not created by the landowner; and the           
                 variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.” 

9.   The property owners propose to use the property in a reasonable manner. 



10. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property and not     
                   created by the landowner. 

11. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
12. The variance request is reasonable and meets the city’s criteria. 
13. The applicants have identified practical difficulties and meet the requirements for       

                   granting a variance. 
14. The exhibits submitted for the review of Applicant’s Variance application are as         

                    follows: 
 
              Exhibit 1 – Public Hearing Notice  
              Exhibit 2 – Application Packet Submittal for Variance 
              Exhibit 3 – Staff Memo 
               
; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Oak Grove City Council, at its regular meeting on March 10, 2025, 

considered the Planning Commission recommendation of approval with findings and approved 
the request for a variance; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Oak 
Grove, Minnesota, finds the request by the applicants for a variance to construct a 36’ x 60’ 
accessory structure in excess of the allowed number of buildings and maximum square footage 
requirement and meets the criteria for variance approval.  
 
Passed and adopted by the Oak Grove City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor 
Attest:        
        
 
___________________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



MEMO 

 
 To: City of Oak Grove Planning Commission 

 CC: Loren Wickham, City Administrator  

 From: Claire Stickler, Planning Consultant 

 Date: March 5th, 2025 

 Re: Anoka County CSAH 22 (Viking Blvd NW) Reconstruction - Conditional Use Permit  

 
Description of Request  
 
The Anoka County has applied for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to reconstruct Viking Blvd NW from 
Rum River Bridge to Orchid Street NW. Portions of the project are located within the Wild and Scenic 
River. Below in the report is an aerial photo of the project and a narrative from the County describing 
the project for your review.  Also, attached is a review memo from City Engineer Chuck Schwartz. 
 
The Rum River is designated as Wild and Scenic through Oak Grove. There are City ordinances that 
control river land development in order to protect and preserve the outstanding scenic, recreational, 
natural, historical and scientific values of the Rum River in Oak Grove, Minnesota, in a manner 
consistent with Minnesota Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 
 
 
City Code Compliance 
 
Section 109-336.c lists Public roads, subject to the provisions of section 109-339.  
 
109.339.d requires a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the County project.  
(d) Public roads.  
 
(1) Construction or reconstruction permits. In addition to such permits as may be required by Minn. 
Stats. § 103G.245, a conditional use permit shall be required for any construction or reconstruction of 
public roads within the Rum River land use district. Such construction or reconstruction shall be subject 
to Minn. Rules pts. 6105.0190 and 6105.0200.  
 
(2) Definition. The term "public roads" includes county and municipal roads, streets and highways that 
serve or are designed to serve flows of traffic between communities or other traffic-generating areas. 
A conditional use permit is not required for minor public streets, which are streets intended to serve 
primarily as an access to abutting properties.  
 
 
Conditional Uses in the Shoreland Area 
Conditional uses allowable within shoreland areas shall be subject to the review and approval 
procedures, and criteria and conditions for review of conditional uses established community-wide. The 
following additional evaluation criteria and conditions apply within shoreland areas:  
 
(1) Evaluation criteria. Thorough evaluation of the water body and the topographic, vegetation, and soil 
conditions on the site shall be made to ensure:  
 



a. The prevention of soil erosion or other possible pollution of public waters, both during and 
after construction.  
b. The visibility of structures and other facilities as viewed from public waters is limited.  
c. The site is adequate for water supply and on-site sewage treatment, if applicable.  
d. The types, uses, and numbers of watercraft that the project will generate are compatible in 
relation to the suitability of public waters to safely accommodate these watercraft.  
 

(2) Conditions attached to conditional use permits. The city council, upon consideration of the criteria 
listed in subsection (1) of this section and the purposes of this article, may attach such conditions to the 
issuance of the conditional use permits as it deems necessary to fulfill the purposes of this article and 
said conditions may be more restrictive than this article.  
 
Section 109-136 Criteria for Granting Conditional (Interim) Use Permits.  

In granting a Conditional Use Permit, the City Council shall consider the advice and recommendations of 
the Planning Commission and the effect of the proposed use on the Comprehensive Plan and upon the 
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of occupants of surrounding lands. Among other things, the 
Council shall consider the following:  

1. Factors of noise, glare, odor, electrical interference, vibration, dust, and other nuisances. 

 The potential for nuisance factors exists but would only be for a short duration during the 
timeline of reconstruction, and not on a consistent basis. 

2. The use shall not create an excessive burden on existing parks, police and fire, schools, streets 
and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the area. 

 The project is improving a public facility and when completed will not create excessive burden 
on public facilities.  

3. The effect on sensitive environmental features including wetlands, slopes, floodplains, 
woodlands, lakes, surface and groundwater. 

 A conditional use permit is required to ensure that the City can impose additional conditions if 
needed, particularly as it relates to sensitive environmental features. The project will have to 
follow all MN State Statute and City of oak grove regulations and standards for construction and 
stormwater management.  

4. The use shall be compatible with adjacent land uses so that existing uses and property values will 
not be adversely affected and there will be no deterrence to development of vacant land. 

 The use is compatible with the residential uses it is adjacent to. The final product will be an 
updated road which will be a benefit for it’s users.  

5. The use shall not have an adverse effect upon adjacent properties, including aesthetics, scenic 
views, character and integrity of the neighborhood. 

 When the project is complete, aesthetics will be improved from the original state of the road 
today. 



6. The use, in the opinion of the City Council, shall be reasonably related to the overall needs of the 
City and to the existing land use. 

 To be determined by the City Council. 

7. The use shall be consistent with the purposes of the Zoning Code and purposes of the Zoning 
District in which the applicant intends to locate the proposed use. 

 Public road reconstruction is listed as a conditional use in the Scenic River District in the Oak 
Grove City Code. 

8. The use shall not be in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan. 

  The proposed use is not in conflict with the comprehensive plan. 

9. The use will not cause traffic congestion or hazards. 

 There may be some temporary congestion during the construction of the project. 

10. The use shall have adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and necessary facilities. 

 The use does. 

11. The use will not adversely impact the environment, natural resources or water quality. 

 The road already exists, this is a reconstruction and the County will follow best practices, city 
code and state law for environmental regulations.  

 
Project Location 

 
 
Public Hearing and Planning Commission Discussion 
The Planning Commission held a duly noted public hearing at their February 20th regular planning 
commission meeting. The applicants were not in attendance. There were no other members of the 
public to speak on the application, and City Staff did not receive any written comment or phone calls. 
The planning commission had a discussion about the request, discussing the last project Anoka County 
did over Rum River bridge, and how this application related to that. There was some discussion about 
trail planning and right-of-way. The planning commission recommended approval of the conditional use 
permit unanimously to the City Council. 
 
Staff Recommendation  
Planning staff recommends that the City of Oak Grove City Council:  



• Adopt the staff report into the record;  
• Accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and  
• Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions:  

1. All required permits from state and local agencies must be obtained prior to the 
commencement of construction activities. This includes permits for stormwater 
discharge, wetland impacts, and other environmental considerations. 

2. The project must conform to the city's stormwater management ordinance. 
3. During construction, the applicant must implement erosion and sediment control 

measures to prevent soil erosion and sedimentation of nearby water bodies. 

Alternative Actions 
• The City Council could deny the Conditional Use Permit and amend the findings of fact. 
• The Planning Commission could table the application and request additional information. 

 
Attachments 
The following items are included in the packet for review:  

1. Memo from City Engineer 
2. Application 

  





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION  2025-047 
 

 CITY OF OAK GROVE 
 COUNTY OF ANOKA 
 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF ANOKA COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
 FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO RECONSTRUCT VIKING BLVD NW 
FROM RUM RIVER BRIDGE TO ORCHID STREET NW IN THE SCENIC RIVER 
DISTRICT. 
 

WHEREAS, Anoka County Highway Department (the “Applicants”), have applied for a 
conditions use Permit to reconstruct portions of Viking Blvd NW from Rum River Bridge to 
Orchid Street. 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 109-336(d)(1) of the Oak Grove City Code requires a conditional 

use permit for construction or reconstruction of public roads within the Rum River land use 
district; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Oak Grove Planning Commission recommended the following 
conditions be considered in approval 

1. All requirements from state and local agencies must be obtained prior to the 
commencement of construction activities. This includes permits for stormwater 
discharge, wetland impacts, and other environmental considerations. 

2. The project must conform to the City’s stormwater management ordinance. 
3. During construction, the applicant must implement erosion and sediment control 

measures to prevent soil erosion and sedimentation of nearby water bodies.  
 

WHEREAS, the Oak Grove Planning Commission conducted a public hearing at its 
regular meeting on February 20th,  2025 to review the application for Conditional Use Permit, 
which resulted in a recommendation of approval of their application with conditions based on the 
following findings of fact 

1.  Anoka County is reconstructing a portion of Viking Blvd NW (CSAH 22) from Rum 
River Bridge to Orchid Street NW portions of which are located in the Scenic River 
District.  
2.  Section 109-336.c lists Public roads, subject to the provisions of section 109-339.  
109.339.d requires a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the County project.  
(d) Public roads.  
(1) Construction or reconstruction permits. In addition to such permits as may be required 
by Minn. Stats. § 103G.245, a conditional use permit shall be required for any 
construction or reconstruction of public roads within the Rum River land use district. 
Such construction or reconstruction shall be subject to Minn. Rules pts. 6105.0190 and 
6105.0200.  
(2) Definition. The term "public roads" includes county and municipal roads, streets and 
highways that serve or are designed to serve flows of traffic between communities or 



other traffic-generating areas. A conditional use permit is not required for minor public 
streets, which are streets intended to serve primarily as an access to abutting properties.  
3.  A drawing of the proposed reconstruction location was submitted. 
4.  The reconstruction is within 1,000’ of the Rum River and is located within the Scenic 
River District, so the property is subject to the scenic river regulations. 
5.  Section 109-136 of the Oak Grove City Code provides the criteria for the granting of 
conditional use permits.  
9.   The planning commission found that all 11 criteria from 109-136 were met for this 
application.  
10. The exhibits submitted for the review of Applicant’s Conditional Use Permit 
application are as follows: 
 
              Exhibit 1 – Public Hearing Notice  
              Exhibit 2 – Application Packet Submittal for Conditional Use Permit 
              Exhibit 3 – Staff Memos 
               
; and 

  
WHEREAS, the Oak Grove City Council, at its regular meeting on March 10, 2025, 

considered the Planning Commission recommendation of approval with findings and approved 
the request for a conditional use permit; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Oak 
Grove, Minnesota, finds the request by the applicants for a conditional use permit to reconstruct 
Viking Blvd NW from Rum River Bridge to Orchid Street NW with the aforementioned 
conditions.   
 
Passed and adopted by the Oak Grove City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor 
Attest:        
        
 
___________________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:    Public Works/Recycling MEETING DATE:   March 10, 2025 
                  

AGENDA ITEM:  
Purchase of Plastic Baling Press for Recycling Program 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
Public Works is requesting to replace the second plastic bottle baler at the recycle center. The other baler was 
replaced in 2024. The request is to replace it with an identical baler as the one purchased in 2024. 
Attached is a quote from Ver-tech, Inc. in the amount of $14,001.  
The baler is used to crush all the plastic bottles and put them in bales to conserve space. By baling the plastic 
bottles, we only go to Market them every 10 months or so as opposed to much more frequently as plastic 
bottles are all air when not crushed.  The baler being replaced is over 25years old and has significant 
wear.  Staff budgeted 1 baler through the Anoka County Recycle Enhancement Grant for 2025.  The cost will 
be reimbursed through the Anoka County recycling program. 
 
The baler that is being replaced needs to be declared as surplus equipment and sold.  
 
 
 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:   
Recycling Funds 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
Consider Resolution 2025-048 approving the quote from Ver-Tech, Inc. to purchase a M-30HD Baling Press 
and to declare the baler being replaced surplus equipment to be sold or disposed of.  

 



DATE January 16, 2025
Quotation # 011625-09

6801 Bleck Drive
Rockford, MN 55373
763-559-2590 x 216
800-328-3398 x 216 Quotation valid until: March 17, 2025

Prepared by: Susan Stender

Matt Anderson
City of Oak Grove
815 Viking Blvd NW
Oak Grove, MN 55011
763-286-2479
manderson@ci-oak-grove.mn.us

Dear Mr. Anderson                                   

Thank you for allowing Ver-tech the opportunity to quote your baler needs.  

We are pleased to quote as follows:                                               

AMOUNT

11,901.00$            

1,150.00$              

Shipping 950.00                  
TOTAL  

14,001.00$            

LEAD TIME:    12 - 14 weeks
WARRANTY:     1 year parts and labor
ELECTIRCAL: 115/230 volt, 1 phase or 208/230/460 volt, 3 phase 
                                                                                  
We hope that this letter and the attached specifications provide sufficient information for your evaluation.  
If we can be of any additional assistance, please contact us at your convenience.

Thank you again for your interest.                                                

Sincerely,                                                                        
                                                                                  
Susan Stender
VER-TECH, INC.                                                                    

Quotation

Ver-tech M30HD Baling Press
Front Chute Loading door 

*Plus sales tax, if applicable

Ver-tech, Inc. 



 

 
Ver-tech Inc.  

6801 Bleck Drive. Rockford, Minnesota 55373 Telephone 
(763) 559-2590 TOLL FREE (800) 328-3398  

FAX (763) 559-1438  
For more information, visit us at http://www.ver-tech.com 

 

                                                                         M30HD-0312VT

Ver-tech M-30 HD Specifications 
Bale Size. . . . . . . . . . . . 24" x 30" x Up to 30" High 
Bale Weights. . HDPE 190#, PET 145#, St. Cans 220# 
Total Ram Force (Max.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41,350 Ibs.
System Operating Pressure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,600 PSI
Ram Force per Square Inch. . . . . . . . . . . . 57.4 PSI 
Cylinder. . . . . . 4.5" Diameter with 3" Rod, 33" Stroke 
Motor  . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 HP, 1 PH, 60 HZ, 110/220 volt
Pump. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Two Stage 
Cycle Time. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42 Seconds 
Baler Size: 

Shipping Height (cylinder retracted) . . . . . . 64" 
Shipping Weight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1,500 Ibs. 
Overall Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .96"
Overall Depth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38"
Depth with Door Open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69"
Width with Door Open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48"

 Overall Width . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . 43"
Installation and Operating Area. . . . . . . . . . 21.7 Sq. Ft.
 
SAFETY FEATURES: Meets ANSI Z245.5 "Safety 
Requirements for Baling." Meets all Federal OSHA 
Requirements. UL Approved Electrical Components 
and Power Control Panels. 

Ver-tech Model M-30 HD Baler
The Most Powerful Mini-Baler 
Available Today 
 
The Ver-tech M-30 HD is a high density mini-
baler designed for businesses needing to 
make very dense bales of a wide variety of 
materials. With its high platen force and 4 tie 
slots, the M-30 HD makes solid bales even of 
difficult materials such as steel cans or plastic 
detergent bottles. Bales of cardboard boxes, 
office paper, plastic film, rags and other 
baleable materials from the M-30 HD are as 
dense or even denser than those made by 
many larger "mill-size" balers. The M-30 HD 
requires only 29" x 46" of floor space and 
operates under an 8' ceiling. It can be moved 
with an ordinary pallet jack or equipped with 
casters for full portability, making it easy to
locate the baler where scrap is generated. For 
small to moderate volume applications,
the M-30 HD is the most powerful and efficient 
30" baler on the market today. 

. 

 

 



 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-048 
 

 
CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
 

APPROVING THE PURCHASE PLASTIC BOTTLE BALER FOR THE RECYCLING 
CENTER AND DECLARING SURPLUS EQUIPMENT 

 
WHEREAS, The City operates a recycling center and receives funding from Anoka County to 
offset the costs of the recycling center; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
approves the purchase of M30HD Baling Press from Ver-tech, Inc. in the amount of $14,001 from 
recycling funds. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  the City Council declares the current baler as surplus equipment 
and  authorizes the sale or disposal of it.  
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
(SEAL) 



 
 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-049 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION 
FOR THE PARKS DEPARTMENT 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City is authorized by Minnesota Statutes, section 465.03 to accept donations by 
resolution that sets out the terms of the donation in full; and 
 
WHEREAS, Gene Hodel is donating $70.00 to the Parks Department; 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council determines it is in the best interests of the City and its taxpayers 
to accept the offered Donation 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby accepts a $70  
donation from Gene Hodel the Parks Department. 
 
Passed by the Oak Grove City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
                                                                        Weston Rolf, Mayor    

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
(Seal) 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-050 
 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF 
PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTEANCE WORKER TIM BARRETT 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City Administrator accepted the resignation of Tim Barrett on behalf of the 
City of Oak Grove effective Tuesday, March 18, 2025.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
Minnesota that the resignation of Tim Barrett, effective March 18, 2025, is hereby acknowledged 
and duly accepted. 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of March 2025. 
 
 
                                                                                  ____________________________________ 
                                                                                   Weston Rolf, Mayor    
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:  
Engineering/Charles D. Schwartz, PE 

MEETING DATE:   
March 10, 2025 
 

TITLE OF REQUEST:   
2025 Street Improvements 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 
On March 5, 2025, we received 10 bids for the 2025 Street Improvement Project.  The bids as read are tabulated and 
attached.  The lowest three bids are summarized below: 
 

OMG Midwest Inc. 
dba Minnesota 

Paving & Materials 

Omann 
Brothers 

Paving Inc. 
North Valley  

$482,359.85 
 

$493,487.16 
 

$499,135.81 
 

 
The bids were below the engineer’s estimate of $671,426.00.  Please note that, with engineering fees, the project is well 
below the City’s budgeted amount of $700,000.   
 
Our office recommends the City award the Low Bid  to OMG Midwest Inc. dba Minnesota Paving & Materials for 
$482,359.85.  Our intent is to work with City Staff to add additional road segments within the development to the 
project scope closer to the budgeted amount.  If awarded, this work would occur during the 2025 construction season. 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:   
Base Bid - Capital Funds > Road Improvement 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION: 
Consider approving Resolution 2025-051 authorizing award of the 2025 Street Improvement Project to the low 
responsive, responsible Bidder, OMG Midwest Inc. dba Minnesota Paving & Materials for $482,359.85. 
 

 



 
RESOLUTION 2025-051 

 
CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE  
2025 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove received bids for the 2025 Bituminous Street 
Improvement Project on March 5, 2025; and, 
 

WHEREAS, OMG Midwest Inc. dba Minnesota Paving & Materials. is the apparent low 
bidder for the price of $$482,359.85; and, 

 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
Minnesota awards the contract for the 2025 Bituminous Street Improvement Project to OMG 
Midwest Inc. dba Minnesota Paving & Materials. at an estimated cost of $482,359.85. 
 
Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove this 10h day of March 2025. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor 
Attest: 
 
____________________________ 
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
(SEAL) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:    Administration MEETING DATE:    March 10, 2025 
  

AGENDA ITEM: Code Enforcement Update/Administrative Citations 
 
BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
Attached is an updated memo from Rum River Consultants regarding code compliance. 
Also attached are the documents from the Rum River Consultants presentation on code enforcement and 
administrative citations from the January 27, 2025 work session. 
 

• Administrative Citation Establishment of Fees Model Ordinance 
• Administrative Citation Model Ordinance 
• RCA from Rum River Consultants from the January 27, 2025 Council Meeting 
• Administrative Offenses Presentation given by Rum River Consultants on January 27, 2025 

 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:    Code Enforcement/Fines 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
Staff is looking for direction on how to proceed with administrative citations. Does the council want more 
information or does the council want staff to proceed with implementing an administrative citations program? 

 



 

 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

MEMORANDUM 
​
TO:​ ​ Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
FROM:​ Rum River Consultants, LLC Code Compliance Team 
DATE:​ ​ March 6, 2025​
RE:​ ​ Oak Grove Code Compliance Update as of March 6, 2025* 

 

Overview 

This report outlines the current status of code compliance efforts in the City of Oak Grove. 

 

Common Violations 

★​ Site Completion Agreements 
★​ Outdoor Storage 
★​ Animals units 
★​ Excessive or inoperable vehicles 
★​ Prohibited Dwelling Units 
★​ Businesses operating from a home without an Interim Use Permit 
★​ Noise and Lighting complaints 

 

Number of Cases 

★​ 58 Active Cases 
○​ 8 Site Completion Agreements 
○​ 29 RRC Cases 
○​ 20 Cases Referred to City Attorney’s 

★​ 109 Resolved Cases 
○​ 2023 - 15 Cases  
○​ 2024 - 83 Cases 
○​ 2025 - 11 Cases 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

Site Completion Agreements (2018 - Present) 

★​ 223 Total Site Completion Agreements 
○​ 58 Active agreements 
○​ 165 Inspected & completed agreements 

New Houses entered into Site Completion Agreements (%) 

2018 - 40.7%     or​ 11 of 27 New Houses 
2019 - 68.2%     or ​ 30 of 44 New Houses 
2020 - 74.5%     or ​ 38 of 51 New Houses  
2021 - 86.7%     or ​ 65 of 75 New Houses  
2022 - 84%        or ​ 32 of 38 New Houses 
2023 - 65.5%     or ​ 19 of 29 New Houses 

 

Active Case Updates 

22730 Cedar Dr NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles, & Excessive Vehicles 
A site inspection on December 30, 2024, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. As a result, this case has been referred to Oak Grove’s City Attorney for further 
action. 

1003 Sims Rd NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles, & Excessive Vehicles 
A site inspection on October 21, 2024, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. As a result, this case has been referred to Oak Grove’s City Attorney for further 
action. 

21540 Linnet St NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles 
A site inspection on February 24, 2025, revealed progress since the previous 
inspection. This case has been referred to Oak Grove’s City Attorney for further 
action and RRC will be working with Administrator Wickham on next steps. 

4581 214th Ave NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles 
A site inspection on January 27, 2025, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. As a result, this case has been referred to Oak Grove’s City Attorney for further 
action. 

20220 Eidelweiss St NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Excessive Animals, Excessive Vehicles 
A site inspection on March 5, 2025, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. As a result, this case has been referred to Oak Grove’s City Attorney for further 
action. 

 

 



 

2010 229th Ave NW - Outdoor Storage, Prohibited Dwelling Units, & Inoperable Vehicles 

RRC will be working with Administrator Wickham on next steps. 

19159 Flamingo St NW - Discontinuation of Mining & Removal of On-site Material​
On November 30, 2024, a letter was sent to the property owner requiring the removal of all 
remnants of the former concrete crushing business. Compliance will be verified during a site 
inspection scheduled for April 2, 2025. 

20244 Arrowhead St NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles, & Excessive Vehicles 
The property has made significant improvements, including the removal of outdoor storage, 
and removal of 2 inoperable vehicles. During the site inspection on January 24, 2025, 1 
inoperable vehicle and some outdoor storage remained on the property. RRC granted an 
extension and a reinspection is scheduled for April 2, 2025.  

12-33-24-32-0006 - Prohibited Dwelling Unit 
A letter was sent to the property owner requiring the removal of the structure. On March 3, 2025, 
a reinspection was scheduled and the structure was removed. All violations on the property are 
resolved, and this case has been closed. 

3947 193rd Ln NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening, Inoperable Vehicles & Excessive Vehicles 
The deadline to resolve all issues was December 30, 2024. A reinspection was conducted on 
February 24, 2025 and visible progress has been made. RRC is preparing a follow-up letter. 

1745 191st Ave NW - Floodplain Alteration 
RRC is investigating the concerns and will be working with Administrator Wickham 
on the next steps. 

1808 Viking Blvd NW - Excessive Animals, Motocross Track & Inoperable Vehicles 
RRC is investigating the concerns and will be working with Administrator Wickham 
on the next steps. 

4744 Viking Blvd NW - Prohibited Dwelling Unit 
A letter was sent to the property owner to cease occupancy of the dwelling unit. A reinspection 
was conducted on February 28, 2025 and the violations remain. RRC is preparing a follow-up 
letter.  

21305 Nightengale St NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening & Inoperable Vehicles 
The deadline to resolve all issues was January 2, 2025. A reinspection was conducted on 
February 24, 2025 and visible progress has been made. RRC granted an extension and a 
reinspection is scheduled for March 27, 2025.  

21570 Tulip St NW - Shoreland Regulations 
RRC is preparing a follow-up letter. 

 

 



 

2501 Lake George Dr NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening & Inoperable Vehicles 
A site inspection on February 28, 2025, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. RRC is preparing a follow-up letter.  

2519 Lake George Dr NW - Outdoor Storage & Inoperable Vehicles 
A site inspection on February 28, 2025, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. RRC is preparing a follow-up letter.  

3301 197th Ave NW - Outdoor Storage, Screening & Inoperable Vehicles 
A site inspection on February 28, 2025, revealed no significant progress since the previous 
inspection. RRC is preparing a follow-up letter.  

20820 Kerry St NW - Site Completion Agreement​
RRC granted an extension for the driveway and a reinspection is scheduled for June 2, 2025.  

22804 Zion Pkwy NW - Site Completion Agreement 
RRC granted an extension and a reinspection is scheduled for October 2, 2025.  

19434 Kiowa St NW - Site Completion Agreement 
RRC has communicated with the homeowner and a reinspection is scheduled for May 2, 2025. 

1787 200th Ln NW - Site Completion Agreement 
The property does not meet the landscaping requirements. A reinspection is scheduled for May 
2, 2025. 

4318 196th Ln NW - Site Completion Agreement 
The property does not meet the landscaping requirements. A reinspection is scheduled for May 
2, 2025.  

3131 228th Ln NW  - Site Completion Agreement 
RRC has communicated with the homeowner and a reinspection is scheduled for May 2, 2025.  

*******************************************END OF REPORT********************************************* 

*Rum River Consultants began assisting the City of Oak Grove with code compliance in the summer of 2023 
 

 



CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 
 
 

DEPARTMENT:  Building MEETING DATE: January 27, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM:  Administrative Offenses and Citations    

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The primary objective of Oak Grove’s Code Compliance (CC) Program is to maintain safety, health, and quality of life 
throughout the community. The program aims to protect neighborhoods and enhance property values while ensuring 
consistent application of city code requirements. 

Rum River Consultants (RRC) began administering Oak Grove’s CC Program in June 2023. The first year of 
administration focused on establishing solid processes which included: 

• Meeting with staff and the prosecuting attorney to understand past practices. 
• Reviewing Oak Grove’s City Code and creating letter templates based on common code violations. 
• Creating a tracking spreadsheet accessible by RRC, Oak Grove staff, and the city attorney. 
• Reviewing cases that were already started prior to RRC administering the program. 
• Administering new cases following Administrator Wickham’s review. 
• Revisiting cases that remained unresolved following criminal prosecution and continue to blight neighborhoods. 

 
Over the past year, RRC has identified advantages to adding an administrative offense section to the city code. 
Administrative citations provide:  

• A streamlined, efficient tool for addressing code violations which will accelerate compliance rates. 
• Reduced reliance on court systems for minor infractions. 
• Lower costs associated with city attorney involvement. 
• Clear consequences that encourage voluntary compliance. 

During the work session, RRC staff will provide an overview of the current and proposed programs and discuss the 
different compliance strategies, including their benefits, limitations, purpose, process, consequences, impact, and typical 
duration. 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Not Applicable 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION: Feedback and direction to determine support for the addition of an administrative 
offense section in the Oak Grove City Code. Model ordinances are attached for your review. 

 



 
 

ORDINANCE XXX 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF OAK GROVE 2024 FEE SCHEDULE  

Pursuant to Minnesota Law, and upon a review of a study conducted by City staff, the City Council of the City of 
Oak Grove does hereby ordain that Appendix “A” (attached) amending the Administration Section of the 
previously adopted Ordinance 23-09, 2024 Fee Schedule shall be effective upon passage and publishing and made 
part of the Municipal Code.  

Section 1. Ordinance XXX amends the Administration Section of Ordinance 23-09. All other sections of 
Ordinance 23-09 remain unchanged. 

Appendix A 
City of Oak Grove Fee Schedule 2024 

(deletions shown as strikethrough and additions shown in bold/underline) 
 

Administration 
Assessment Searches $20.00 

Copies (black and white) $0.25/page 

Color Printing $1.00/page 

Field Party Permit $50.00 

Filing Fee – Candidates $50.00 

Newsletter Ads $80.00 – Business Card 
$125.00 – ¼ Page 

Return Check Charge $35.00 

Staff Time 1.5 x hourly pay rate 

Long Distance Fax $0.50 

Parking Violations $10.00 plus court-imposed surcharges/fees 

Administrative Offense Citations 

Chapter 4, Animals $100.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 8, SSTS Violations $100.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 8, Open Burning Violations $200.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 8, Mineral Excavation & Land Reclamation $100.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 8, Grass, Trees, and Weeds $100.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 8, Illicit Discharge $200.00 each day a violation exists 



Chapter 12, Licenses, Permits, Business Regulations 
$250.00 – 1st violation 

$500.00 – 2nd violation in 24 months 
$1,000.00 – subsequent violations in 24 months 

Chapter 14, Nuisances $200.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 16, Noise $100.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 103, Buildings and Building Regulation $200.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 105, Stormwater Management $200.00 each day a violation exists 

Chapter 109, Zoning $200.00 each day a violation exists 

Unless otherwise noted, all other City Code Violations $100.00 per day following issuance of citation 
  
Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and publication. 
 
Passed and adopted this XXX day of XXX 2025, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove. 
 
  
  ________________________________  
 Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 _________________________  
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 

 
 

SUMMARY PUBLICATION 
 

The Oak Grove City Council adopted Ordinance XXX which amended the Administration Section of “Appendix 
A” of the previously adopted 2024 fee schedule. This Ordinance establishes Administrative Offense Citations. A 
full copy of the ordinance is available for public inspection at Oak Grove City Hall, 19900 Nightingale Street 
NW, Oak Grove, Minnesota 55011in the office of the Deputy City Clerk. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 _________________________  
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
Date of Publication: XXX, 2025 



ORDINANCE XXX 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ADMINISTRATION BY ADDING SECTIONS 
2-185 THROUGH 2-199, RESERVED; AND ADDING SECTIONS 2-200 THROUGH 2-214 TO 

CREATE LOCAL STATUTES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT 
 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 
(deletions shown as strikethrough and additions shown in bold/underline) 

 
Section 1. City Code Article V, Division 3 is hereby amended as follows: 
 
Sec. 2-185 – 2-199 – Reserved. 
 
Section 2. City Code Article VI is hereby adopted as follows: 
 
Article VI. – Administrative Enforcement of the City Code 
 
Sec. 2-200. Purpose. The city council of Oak Grove finds there is a need for additional alternative 
methods of enforcing the city code. While criminal penalties and civil litigation have been the most 
frequent enforcement mechanisms, administrative enforcement of the city code will increase 
compliance, will encourage citizens to become more receptive to enforcement efforts, will be more 
informal and will keep many violations out of the district court’s criminal justice system. The use of 
administrative citations is a legitimate, cost-effective, and more efficient alternative method of 
enforcement of the city code. 
 
Sec. 2-201. Scope. Administrative enforcement is an effective way to promote the health, life, safety, 
and welfare of Oak Grove residents. This method of enforcement shall be in addition to and not 
exclusive of any other legal remedy for code enforcement, including, without limitation, the filing of 
criminal charges or other civil remedies for code violations in an effort to achieve compliance. 
 
Sec. 2-202. Definitions. 
 
Administrative offense is any violation of a provision of the Oak Grove City Code or any violation of 
a condition or requirement of a City-issued permit or license, and such violations may be subject to 
the administrative citation process set forth herein and civil penalties. Each day a violation exists 
shall constitute a separate administrative offense. In cases where code violations involve real 
property, both the responsible party and the property owner may be held accountable for violations 
occurring on the said property after proper notice has been given. 
 
Property Owner means a person or legal entity listed as the holder of the title to real property in the 
official land records of the jurisdiction where the property is located. A property owner is 
responsible for the actions of all responsible parties and shall ensure compliance with the city codes 
as it affects their property. Property owners include, but is not exclusive to: 
 
(a) Individuals, corporations, partnerships, or trusts recorded as owners of the property. 

 
(b) Owners of record as defined by the county or city land records. 



 
(c) Entities or individuals with a legal or equitable interest in the property. 

 
Responsible Party means a person, group, or entity deemed accountable for a violation of laws, 
ordinances, or regulations. This includes, but is not exclusive to: 
 
(a) Occupants or Tenants who are individuals or entities in possession of or residing at the 

property where the administrative offense is occurring. 
 
(b) Persons or Entities in Control and who have authority over or responsibility for the 

property or activity that constitutes the violation, regardless of ownership. 
 

(c) Persons Directly Engaging in the Violation who actions or omissions resulted in the 
administrative offense. 
 

Sec. 2-204. Procedure. A person authorized to enforce provisions of the city code may issue an 
administrative citation upon belief that a code violation has occurred. 
 
(a) Authority to Issue Notices and Citations. The following representatives of the City of Oak 

Grove have the authority to issue notices and citations for administrative offenses: 
 

(1) City Administrator. 
(2) Zoning Administrator. 
(3) Any licensed Peace Officer. 
(4) Designated Building Official. 
(5) Building Inspector. 
(6) Appointed or Designated Code Compliance Officer. 
(7) Any other individual designated by the city administrator enforce the city code. 

 
(b) Administrative Citation Warning Notice. Upon determining that an administrative offense 

has occurred, a city representative may issue an administrative citation warning notice to 
the responsible party and the property owner, either in person or by regular mail. The 
notice will state the date, time, and nature of the offense, a reasonable time period to come 
into compliance, and the name of the official issuing the notice. 

 
(1) If the responsible party or property owner is making a good faith attempt to remedy 

the administrative offense, they may request an extension to the time period 
contained in the administrative citation warning notice. 

 
(i) The request for extension must be made in writing or email and sent to the 

city representative that issued the administrative citation warning notice. 
 

(ii) The length of time must be agreed upon in writing or email between a city 
representative and the property owner. 
 

(iii) The extension request may be granted by the city representative. The city 
administrator has the authority to direct the city representative to deny any 
extension requests. 
 

(iv) If the extension requests is granted, and the responsible party or property 
owner does not come into compliance by the extension date, the fine imposed 



in the administrative citation warning notice shall not be rescinded. 
Additionally, a request for an extension to the compliance deadline shall 
constitute an admission to the violation, and a waiver of a right to request an 
administrative hearing in Section 2-206. 

 
(2) If the administrative offense is a same or similar subsequent violation within any 12-

month period, an administrative notice is not required before subsequent citations 
are issued pursuant to the subsection (c) below. 

 
(c) Administrative Citation. If the responsible party or property owner fails to correct the 

administrative offense within the time period provided in an administrative notice, a city 
representative may issue an administrative citation. The citation must be issued to the 
responsible party and the property owner in person or by regular mail. The citation must 
state the date, time, and nature of the administrative offense, the action necessary to remedy 
the administrative offense, the name of the representative issuing the citation, the amount of 
the scheduled fine, the manner for paying the fine, that a failure to pay may result in a lien 
against real property to be collected via assessment, and the responsible party or property 
owner’s right and manner for appealing the citation under Section 2-206. 

 
Sec. 2-205. Payment. 
 
(a) Amount. The amount payable for administrative citations shall be established by the fee 

scheduled as adopted by the city council and, unless an appeal is appropriately requested, 
shall be due within 10 days of the date of the citation. In the event that this is a second or 
subsequent administrative citation for the same or substantially similar offense within a 
twelve (12) month period, the fee for such second or subsequent offense may be increased 
pursuant to the fee schedule. 

 
(b) Effect of Payment. Payment of an administrative citation to the city will not act to prevent 

or affect further enforcement efforts that may results from any ongoing conduct, including 
any and all city code violations that occur after the issuance of the original administrative 
citation. 
 

(c) Failure to Pay. If the responsible party or the property owner fails to pay the fee for the 
violation in the amount of time specified in the administrative citation, which shall be 10 
days absent an appeal, the city may suspend or revoke any city-issued licensed that is 
associated with the administrative offense or take additional enforcement actions afforded 
to the city under the law for the cited offense. 
 
Additionally, any unpaid fee shall constitute: 
 

(1) A lien upon the real property upon which the violation occurred if the property or 
improvements on the property was the subject of the violation; or  

 
(2) A personal obligation of the property owner in all other situations. 

 
A lien may be assessed against the property and collected in the same manner as taxes. A 
lien may be collected as a special charge, as authorized by Minnesota Statutes, sections 
366.011 and 366.012, as well as Minnesota Statutes section 415.01, subd. 2. A personal 
obligation may be collected by any appropriate legal means. 

 



Sec. 2-206. Contesting Administrative Citations. 
 
(a) Any person issued an administrative citation under this chapter shall have the right to 

appeal such citation by filing a written notice of appeal to the city representative that issued 
the administrative citation within 10 days of the date of such citation. Upon receipt of such 
written notice, the city representative shall schedule the administrative hearing as soon as 
reasonably practical from the date of such appeal notice. 

 
(b) The appeal will be heard by a neutral, third-party hearing officer appointed by the city 

administrator or their designee. At the hearing, the parties will have an opportunity to 
present testimony and documentary evidence and question witnesses, but strict limitations 
on the scope of evidence to be allowed, as well as time limits which may apply to such appeal 
hearings, and any other substantive or procedural elements which the hearing officer deems 
appropriate to ensure an efficient appeal process. 
 

(c) The hearing officer shall conduct an informal hearing to determine if a violation has 
occurred. 
 

(1) The hearing officer shall issue its findings and conclusions, in writing or email, 
within thirty (30) days following the hearing. 

 
(2) Upon concluding that an administrative citation was justified, it will uphold the 

citation as issued and the responsible party or property owner shall pay the 
administrative citation along with the cost of the hearing within (3) days of the date 
of decision or within the time specified by the hearing officer. The property shall 
also be brought into compliance by the date specified by the hearing officer.  

 
(3) If the hearing officer finds that the administrative citation was not justified, it will 

overturn the citation. 
 

(4) Failure to attend the appeal hearing constitutes a waiver of the responsible party 
and property owner’s rights to a hearing and an admission of the violation. The city 
administrator may waive this result, however, upon a showing of good cause. 
Examples of “good cause” are: death or incapacitating illness of the accused; a court 
order requiring the accused to appear for another hearing at the same time; or lack 
of proper service of the citation or notice of the hearing. “Good cause” does not 
include forgetfulness or intentional delay. 

 
Section 2-207. Disposition of Penalties; Additional Consequences.  
 
(a) All penalties collected pursuant to this section shall be paid to the City of Oak Grove. 
 
(b) A late payment fee of 10% can be assessed for each thirty (30) day period, or part there-of, 

that the fine remains unpaid after the due date. 
 
(c) The city council may adopt a schedule of fees to be paid to administrative hearing officers, 

up to, and including the actual cost to hold the hearing. 
 

(d) In the event a responsible party or property owner is charged with a subsequent 
administrative offense within a 12-month period of paying an administrative penalty for the 



same or substantially similar offense, the subsequent administrative penalty may be 
doubled except as otherwise provided by resolution or ordinance. 
 

(e) During the time the fee remains unpaid, no city approval will be granted for a license, 
permit, or other city approval sought by the responsible party or the property owner. 

 
(f) The city may suspend or revoke a city-issued licensed, permit, or other approval associated 

with any administrative offense, subject to any applicable procedural requirements 
contained in state or local laws as it relates to the adverse action against such city-issued 
license, permit, or other approval. Suspension or revocation of a license, permit, or other 
approval is authorized regardless of whether penalties are imposed for the violation. 
 

(g) The city reserves the authority to use the abatement process as outlined in Chapter 14 
Nuisances, Section 14-1, in lieu of or in addition to the process as outlined in this chapter. 

 
Section 2-208. Penalties Cumulative. Nothing in this section shall prevent the city from taking such 
other actions as are permitted under law, and the penalties provided herein shall be cumulative. 
 
Sections 2-209 – 2-214 – Reserved. 
 
Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and publication. 
 
Passed and adopted this XXX day of XXX 2025, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove. 
 
  ________________________________  
 Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 _________________________  
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 

 
 
 

SUMMARY PUBLICATION 
 

The Oak Grove City Council adopted Ordinance XXX which amended City Code Chapter 2, 
Administration by adding Sections 2-185 through 2-199, Reserved; and added Sections 2-200 through 2-
214 to create local statutes for administrative enforcement. A full copy of the ordinance is available for 
public inspection at Oak Grove City Hall, 19900 Nightingale Street NW, Oak Grove, Minnesota 55011-
9204 in the office of the Deputy City Clerk. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 _________________________  
Britt Pease, Deputy City Clerk 
 
Date of Publication: XXX, 2025 



OAK GROVE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION

JANUARY 27, 2025

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & CITATIONS



CURRENT PROGRAM OVERVIEW

The primary objective of Oak Grove’s code compliance program is to maintain safety, health, and quality of life 
throughout the community.

By establishing clear standards, the program aims to protect neighborhoods and enhance property values, 
while ensuring consistent application of laws.

CODE COMPLIANCE GOALS & OBJECTIVES



CURRENT TOOLS FOR ENFORCEMENT

Voluntary Compliance

Criminal Penalties

Civil Penalties

Violation is resolved without additional enforcement action.

May result in fines or imprisonment. A person convicted is  guilty of a 
misdemeanor and punished by a fine of not more than $1,000, 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 90 days, or any combination 
thereof. Petty misdemeanors carry a fine not to exceed $300.

Civil penalties deter violations, promote compliance, and 
compensate affected parties. They are less severe than criminal 
penalties and focus on corrective actions over punishment.



Concern Received &
Vetted by OG staff Concern Forwarded to RRC RRC Verifies Violation

RRC Sends Letter
(30 days to comply)

RRC Verifies Compliance
Violation Unresolved

RRC Sends Letter
(10 days to comply)

RRC Verifies Compliance Violation Resolved
Case Closed

Voluntary Compliance



Concern 
Received & 

Vetted by OG 
Staff Concern 

Forwarded to 
RRC

RRC Verifies 
Violation

RRC Sends 
Letter

(30 days to comply)

RRC Verifies 
Compliance

Violation 
Unresolved

RRC Sends 
Letter

(10 days to comply)

RRC Verifies 
Compliance

Violation 
Unresolved

City 
Determines 
Legal Path

(criminal or civil)

RRC Forwards 
Case File to 
Appropriate 

Attorney

Legal Action 
Commences

Enforced Compliance
Criminal & Civil Path



• 33 cases existed 
prior to RRC

• 129 new cases have 
been assigned to 
RRC

Total Cases

162

• 15 cases were 
resolved by RRC in 
2023

• 83 cases were 
resolved by RRC in 
2024

Resolved
Cases

98

•Working with 
property owners 
that are progressing 
towards compliance

•Weather related 
circumstances

RRC
Ongoing Cases

38

• 9 cases existed prior 
to RRC

• 7 unresolved RRC 
cases have been 
forwarded to the 
City Attorney(s) per 
Staff direction

Note: 4 new cases will be 
forwarded to the City Attorney 
in February & 4 cases need to 
be discussed with staff for 
direction.

Attorney
Cases

16

• 7 cases of the original 9 
have been sent back to 
RRC by Staff due to the 
violations being unresolved 
or the cases are is still in 
the court process.

• All 7 cases still have not 
achieved compliance and 
will be forwarded back to 
the City Attorney

• The status of the 7 
unresolved cases that RRC 
has forwarded to city 
attorney(s) is unknown.

Case
Bounce-Back

7

CASE OVERVIEW



PENALTY CRIMINAL CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE

Process

•Warning letter
• Second warning letter
• Forward to city attorney
• Letter from city attorney
• Complaint or citation
• Arraignment
• Pretrial
• Trial
• Compliance success problematic

•Warning letter
• Second warning letter
• Forward to city attorney
• Letter from city attorney
• Civil complaint
• Trial
• Order and/or stipulation 

permitting city’s action
• Cost assessed to property
• Compliance success is higher 

than criminal path

•Warning letter
• Administrative citation letter
• Invoice for payment
• Assessment
• Forward to city attorney

Typical
Compliance 
Timeline

1 – 3 years
Sometimes compliance is not 
achieved through criminal penalty 
and then a civil action is sought

9 months – 2 years 30 days – 6 months

CRIMINAL vs CIVIL vs ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION



ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

Administrative citations act as non-criminal penalties for enforcing compliance.

They involve issuing notices for violations and come with fines if corrective actions is not taken.

Administrative citation systems are typically faster and more flexible than court proceedings, allowing for swift 
compliance enforcement. Their effectiveness lies in their ability to address violations promptly and efficiently.

What are they?



ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

• Warning notice sent.
• Typically have 2 weeks to 30 days to correct violation.
• If violation is not corrected, an administrative citation is issued.
• Every day a violation exists constitutes a separate offense (compound penalty fees).
• After fees accumulate, another letter is sent.
• Invoice for payment is sent.
• One additional letter is sent advising legal action may occur.
• Sent to attorney for further legal action.
• Fines assessed to property taxes

How does it work?



ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

• Review model ordinances.

• Council discussion. 

• Feedback to determine support.

Next Steps



Questions?

Thank You!
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